arise from the Group’s overseas sales, which are primarily denominated in US dollars (USD). The
Group also holds cash balances denominated in US dollars and Euro.

The Group does not currently actively take measures to mitigate its exposure to foreign currency
risk in sales.

The Group prepares its financial statements in EURO and therefore its results and net assets
position are exposed to retranslation risk as a result of fluctuation in the RMB/EURO exchange rate.

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit and equity in regards to the Group’s financial
assets and USD/RMB exchange rate with all other factors being constant.

It assumes a +/- 10% change of the USD/RMB and EUR/RMB average exchange rate for the twelve
(12) months’ period for the financial years under review respectively. This percentage has been
determined based on the average market volatility in exchange rates during the financial year ended
31 December 2011. The sensitivity analysis is based on the Group’s foreign currency financial
instruments held at each reporting date.

If the RMB had strengthened against the USD and EUR by 10% then this would have had the
following impact:

EUR’000 Profit for the year Equity

31 December 2010 (123) (123)
31 December 2011 (430) (430)

If the RMB had weakened against the USD and EUR by 10% then this would have had the following
impact:

EUR’000 Profit for the year Equity

31 December 2010 123 123
31 December 2011 430 430

Exposures to foreign exchange rates vary during the financial years depending on the volume of
overseas transactions. Nonetheless, the analysis above is considered to be representative of the
Group’s exposure to currency risk.

(ii) Interest rate sensitivity

The Group’s policy is to minimise the interest rate cash flow risk exposures on short term financing.
As at 31 December 2011, the Group is exposed to changes in market interest rates through total
bank borrowings being renewed at interest rates different to those currently in place. The exposure
to interest rates for the Group’s funds deposited with banks is considered to be immaterial.

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit and equity to a reasonably possible change in
interest rates of +/- 2%. These changes are considered to be reasonably possible based on
observation of current market conditions. The calculations are based on a change in the average
market interest rate for each reporting period, and the financial instruments held at each reporting
date that are sensitive to changes in interest rates. All other variables are held constant.

If the average market interest rates increased by 2% then this would have had the following impact:

EUR’000 Profit for the year Equity

31 December 2010 (308) (308)
31 December 2011 (505) (505)

  82

82

If the average market interest rates decreased by 2% then this would have had the following impact:

EUR’000 Profit for the year Equity

31 December 2010 308 308
31 December 2011 505 505

32.2 Credit risk

Receivables may give rise to credit risk which requires the loss to be recognised if a counter party fail to
perform as contracted. The Group extends credit to its customers based upon careful evaluation of the
customer’s financial condition and credit history on an ongoing basis.

The Group’s exposure to credit risk is influenced by the individual characteristic of each customer rather
than the industry or country in which the customers operate and therefore significant concentrations of
credit risk primarily arise when the Group has significant exposure to individual customers.